
Please ask for  Helen McAleer DDI (01362) 656381 
e-mail: helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only 

 
 
 

Committee - BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Date & Time - Tuesday, 6th April, 2010 at 11.00 am 

Venue - Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth 
House, Dereham 

 
 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to the Sub-Committee. 

 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee 
  
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Chairman) 
Mr P.D. Claussen 
 

Lady Fisher 
 

 

 
 
 

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 

REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONESREQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONESREQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONESREQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES    

Member Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
 

 

Date: Friday, 26 March 2010  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
06 April 2010 

 

 

 

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  1 - 5 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2010.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 To receive any apologies for absence.    
 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent business.   
 

 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests they may have in 
any of the following items on the agenda. The Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  
 

 

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.  
 

 

6. ICT PRINT STRATEGY  To Follow 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Finance.  
 

 

7. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY  6 - 21 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Finance.  
 

 

8. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  22 - 53 

 Report by Lesley Heywood, Strategic Contracts & Procurement Manager.  
 

 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS: ISO14001  To Follow 

 Report presented by Stephen James, Policy and Performance Manager.  
 

 

10. LICENSING AND BUSINESS SUPPORT  54 - 59 

 Update on the Licensing and Business Support Improvement Programme by 
the Senior Business Improvement Officer.  
 

 

11. PROJECTS REVIEW   

a) Project Progress To Follow  

 Report of the ICT Project Manager.  
 

 

b) Assets Estateman 60 - 64  

 Report of the ICT Project Manager.   



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
01 April 2010 

 
 
 Page(s) 

herewith 

 

c) Contaminated Land 65 - 69  

 Report of the Environmental Health Manager.  
 

 

d) Government Connect To Follow  

 Report of the ICT Project Manager.  
 

 

e) PCI Compliance Phase 70 - 94  

 Report of the ICT Project Manager.  
 

 

12. PROJECT APPLICATIONS   

a) Housing Digital TV 95 - 111  

 Report of the Housing Strategy and Development Officer.   
 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 
 

PART B – ITEMS FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  

 

 

14. LAGAN HEALTHCHECK  To Follow 

 Report of the ICT Project Manager.  
 

 

15. PENETRATION TEST  To Follow 

 Report of the ICT Project Manager.  
 

 

16. STERIA SERVICE REVIEW  112 - 115 

 Report of the Head of ICT.  
 

 

17. NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday, 4 May 2010 at 9.30am 
– venue to be confirmed.  
 

 

 



 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 5 January 2010 at 9.30 am in 
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham 

 
PRESENT  
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Chairman) 
Mr P.D. Claussen 
 

Lady Fisher 
 

 
Also Present  
Mr P.J. Duigan 
 

  
 

 
In Attendance  
Margaret Bailey - Senior Accountant Capital and Treasury 
Robert Barlow - Director of Governance and Finance 
Adam Colby - Senior Business Improvement Officer 
Stephen James - Policy and Performance Manager 
Kevin J Taylor - ICT/BIT Manager 
Helen McAleer - Committee Officer 

 
 
 Action By 

 

1/10 MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

Min No 30/09 

• The Citrix roll-out to Members was continuing and problems 
were being resolved as they arose.   

• Two Members trialling the new notebooks had returned them 
and it was thought that size was the issue.  Cllr Claussen 
volunteered to trial one. 

 
It was felt that one issue with regard to both the above points was that 
they required a new way of working, and it was agreed that Members 
would benefit from more training.   

 
Andrew Head would provide an update to the next meeting on these 
issues and on Broadband availability. 

 
 Min No 34/09 

Margaret Bailey‘s concerns were being addressed by regular 
meetings with Kevin J Taylor.  Final costings would be co-terminus 
with the adoption of the IT Strategy. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin J 
Taylor  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew 
Head  

Agenda Item 1

1



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
5 January 2010 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
 Min 37/09 

There had been no new discussions since the last meeting.  
Information from BT/Norfolk County Council was still awaited and was 
expected late January/early February. 

  
2/10 APOLOGIES   

  

 Apologies for absence were received from Mrs M Coffey. 
  

 

3/10 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

  

 Mr P Duigan.   

4/10 ICT STRATEGY 2009   

  

 The Chairman suggested that this item should not be discussed until the 
financial figures were available (these to be provided in a separate 
supporting document).  It was also confirmed that the Strategy should not 
be presented to Exec Board before it had been discussed and agreed by 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
AGREED to defer this item.  See Minute No 5/10.  
  

 

5/10 PRINT STRATEGY   

  

 The Head of IT presented this report and said that the key pages were 
12-13 which set out the Council’s vision and business direction. 
 
The Director of Governance and Finance explained that following 
consultation with staff, some simple things were already being done to 
avoid waste. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager was looking to see if it would be 
cheaper to allow colour copying in the Print Room only.  He needed to 
assess how the Print Room worked before progressing this idea.  It was 
noted that the Print Room needed to be included in the Print Strategy.   
 
This was an opportunity to look at changes to working practice to reduce 
paper use.  The use of wireless technology was to be encouraged, but at 
present the Council did not have full wireless connectivity throughout the 
building.   Staff also needed to be educated on the use of the scanning 
facilities within existing multi-function devices and the use of server 
storage space. 
 
A Member felt this was also the time to look at the overall business case 
for document imaging.  It was felt this should be included in both the Print 
and ICT Strategies.  The Director of Governance and Finance suggested 
that Document Imaging could be the next big project after Licensing. 
 
After further discussion it was AGREED that this item should also be 
deferred.  See Minute No. 5/10.  
 

 

6/10 CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY   

  

 Lady Fisher introduced this item which she felt gave a view of the current 
position and gave a ‘line in the sand’ from which to move forward. 

 

2



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
5 January 2010 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
 
The Chairman was concerned that Members had not had the opportunity 
to read this document and he suggested that it too should be deferred.  A 
Member suggested that this appeared more like a review and that a 
strategy was still needed. 
 
The Director of Governance and Finance noted that at page 57 of the 
report there was an Action Plan which set out the vision for the service 
delivery.   
 
Lady Fisher was concerned that there was a lack of capacity to deal with 
the forthcoming general election which could generate an addition 4,000 
enquiries and another Member pointed out that this was likely to coincide 
with the peak period of calls related to Council Tax. 
 
The Chairman felt that time needed to be spent discussing all three 
strategies (including integrating the Web strategy with the Customer 
Access Strategy) and he suggested that the next meeting should be 
cancelled and a workshop arranged in its place, at which the strategies 
could be discussed in more details, with all the relevant information, 
including finance and timelines available. 
 

RESOLVED to defer this item and to cancel the meeting 
scheduled for 16 February 2010 and to hold a workshop in its 
place, at which: 
 
(1) all three Strategies (IT, Print and Customer Access) would 

be discussed; 
(2) Adam Colby would facilitate and would draw up a 

programme of major issues to be looked at, including such 
items at Communications and Web Strategy (to be agreed 
by Officers in advance).  

  
7/10 PROJECTS REVIEW   

  

 The Chairman reiterated that he did not want verbal reports included on 
the agenda as Members needed time to let their thoughts develop before 
making decisions. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager explained that he was working on 
establishing Project monitoring via the TENs system.  This could include 
providing a business case, a Project Initiation Document and then a Post 
Project Review document at the end of a project to ensure all business 
benefits had been delivered.  He was writing a report to break the system 
down into three easy steps which could then be tracked on the TEN 
system. 
 
He suggested that a matrix could be developed to ensure that outcomes 
would be tracked, and would need to be achieved before projects were 
formally signed off. 
 
A Member was concerned that there were a number of projects being 
managed via a number of different forums.  A single governance model 
was needed to ensure that the expected benefits were realised and that 
accurate progress and status of projects was available to Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
5 January 2010 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

 
 
The Director of Governance and Finance agreed that there was a need to 
amalgamate and to make more information available.  Some projects had 
already been removed because they had made no progress. He felt that 
at present the system’s weakness was in reporting on achievement of 
benefits rather than completion of project. 
 
The Chairman agreed that the existing process worked but often stopped 
short by achieving ‘sign off’ before full realisation of outcomes/returns. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager was working on mapping out the 
whole framework from approval, through management to conclusion, 
providing greater hand-over and ownership, in the event of staff/project 
ownership changes, etc. 
 
A Member wanted the projects to show as red on the Performance 
Management system if they were not delivering to plan, which would then 
require the Service Area to justify the red status. 
 
The Chairman concluded by saying that a list was needed of all projects 
in existence that had been approved by the Sub-Committee (and the 
Business Improvement Board before it).  He wanted their progress, 
timelines and current status to be listed, including achievements and 
outcomes and he asked the Policy and Performance Manager to work 
with Kevin Rump to provide the list. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen 
James, 
Kevin 
Rump  

8/10 SUBMITTED APPLICATION FORMS (STANDING ITEM)   

  

 (a) Housing - DigiTV proposal    

   

 This item was not ready for discussion.   

   

9/10 NORFOLK HEADS OF ICT / LOCAL AUTHORITY PARTNERING / 
SHARED SERVICES  

 

  

 Members had been updated on this item under Minute No 1/10.  
 

 

10/10 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE   

  

 Figures would be provided at the workshop to be held on 16 February 
2010.  
 

 

11/10 OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE/STERIA SERVICE REVIEW   

  

 There had been no problems with the Steria service.  
 

 

12/10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

  

 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  
 
 

 

4



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
5 January 2010 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

 
13/10 COUNCIL TAX - BENEFIT REALISATION   

  

 The Director of Governance and Finance advised that the Director of 
Community Services was in discussion with Forest Heath.  He would find 
out how those discussions were going and provide an update for the next 
meeting.  
 

 
 
Robert 
Barlow  

14/10 LICENSING SERVICE REVIEW   

  

 The Senior Business Improvement Officer was in attendance to present 
this item.  He told Members that the review had started in September and 
was now in the implementation stage.  There were various streams of 
work in progress looking at all processes and the cost of delivery. 
 
The Chairman was pleased with an excellent piece of work and just 
wanted to ensure that the project was finished properly. 
 
The Director for Governance and Finance explained that they had tried to 
make this a six month project and had therefore had to be precise about 
what was included and what was left out of the review.  There was still 
other work to be done and that would be put into work plans to ensure 
that it was dealt with in the future. 
 
The Chairman concluded by saying that all projects should have a 
beginning, a middle and an end.  
 

 

15/10 NEXT MEETING   

  

 It was confirmed that the next meeting would be cancelled and a 
workshop arranged, in its place, facilitated by Adam Colby. 
 
The Workshop, which would not be a public meeting, would take place at 
09.30 on Tuesday 16 February 2010 in the Norfolk Room.  
 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.02 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



Breckland Council Customer Access Strategy 

Monica R Coffey Customer Programme Manager final version  0 

 
 

Breckland Council 
 

Customer Access Strategy 
 

2010 - 2012 

 
 
 

Breckland –  

a better place, a brighter futurea better place, a brighter futurea better place, a brighter futurea better place, a brighter future    
Contents                                                                     Page 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 7

6



Breckland Council Customer Access Strategy 

Monica R Coffey Customer Programme Manager final version  1 

 
o  Foreword                                                                            2 

 
o   The Vision                                                                         3 
  
o  Strategy Benefits                                                                4 

 
o   Multiple Access Channels                                                 6 

 
o  Enabling Technology                                                          7 

 
o  Equality                                                                               8 

 
o  Communications                                                                 9 

 
o  Value for Money  
[...]
erent actions and services and 
simplifies both access and resolution. 

o Contributes to minimising the distrust from 
communities accessing the services. 

o Serve to enhance a climate of cooperation and 
consultation between all of the stakeholders: Local 
Government, partner agencies, migrants, migrant-
led community groups, employers, trade unions 
and the public. 

o Ensuring that integration is a two-way process 
o A Citizen’s Shop and Bus will ease pressure on 
mainstream services and provide for better pooling 
of resources and information between 
organisations with relevant expertise in the area 
and to make efficiency cost-savings. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Department  of 
Communities and  
Local Government 
(CLG) awarded the 
Migration Impact 
Fund of 
£220,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Short Term 

Home 

2
1



BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 
Report of  the Director of Governance and Finance to the 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT  SUB-COMMITTEE – 30th March 2010 
 
SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

This report seeks approval for a Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Strategy, 
which supersedes the current Procurement Strategy. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

2.1 Approves the attached Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Strategy. 

2.2 Directs the Policy and Performance Manager to align the objectives set out in the 
strategy with the Corporate Business Plan.  

 
Note:  In preparing this report, due regard has been had to equality of opportunity, 
human rights, prevention of crime and disorder, environmental and risk management 
considerations as appropriate.  Relevant officers have been consulted in relation to any 
legal, financial or human resources implications and comments received are reflected in 
the report. 
 

3. Information, Issues and Options 

3.1 Background 

3.1.1 The Local Government Act 1999 places a duty of Best Value on all authorities to 
secure c
[...]
k 
office and how these can be developed alongside new ICT platforms. This 
stream seeks to enhance how the team undertake the processing of 
licence applications, the processes surrounding enforcement and 
identifying areas where services in the Council can work closer to provide 
a joined up service. 

ICT Platforms 
and Enablers 

The Licensing service currently lacks a suitable ICT system platform to 
enable the team to deliver its mandatory activities. This stream 
concentrates on initiating new ICT platforms but also taking this further 
with the delivery of a mobile working solution, e-consultation and self 
service. 

Business 
Support Team 
Re-alignment 

The Business Support Team works strategically across the Environmental 
Health team providing administrative support. This stream will look at how 
this resource can be best used to serve the Council and its residents by 
providing value outcomes. There will be changes in roles and 
responsibilities which will be key to enabling the new Licensing service 
provision and enabling Environmental Health to work pro-actively. 

Partnership 
Working and 
Income
Generation 

The Licensing team works with a number of external bodies. Some of 
these are consultees under the Licensing act; others are around 
enforcement and proactive activities. This stream looks to enhance this 
partnership further but also investigate possibilities of working with shared 
services with other local authorities and taking forward opportunities to 
generate further income to enable the service to operate with a balanced 
budget. 

Financial
Management 

The financial management stream will support the programme and the 
streams throughout the implementation and review period. This stream 
will be actively involved in understanding current budgets, the realignment 
of budgets, working towards Licensing operating with a balanced budget 
and the realisations of cashable savings. 

Organisation 
Development 

This stream will support the 

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
Held on Tuesday, 6 April 2010 at 11.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Chairman)
Mr P.D. Claussen

Lady Fisher

Also Present
Mr P.J. Duigan
In Attendance
Stephen James
Kevin Rump
Andy Radford
Kevin J Taylor
Helen McAleer

-

Policy and Performance Manager
ICT Project Manager
Director of Governance and Finance
Head of ICT
Senior Committee Officer
Action By

16/09 MINUTES
The Chairman welcomed Andy Radford to his first meeting of the SubCommittee.
The following points from the Minutes were noted:
Min 1/10
The Citrix roll-out to Members had slowed down while issues were
addressed. Advice was being sought from other Local Authorities on how
they had dealt with problems.
Cllr Claussen and Lady Fisher both liked the new notebooks. Cllr
Claussen suggested that training was needed to help Members adjust to
different working methods.
The Chairman suggested that Members should be given the choice of
which hardware format to use (eg laptop/Netbook/netpc). A survey would
be carried out to determine the preferred model, followed by compulsory
training sessions on preferred devices to avoid unnecessary support calls.
The Head of ICT was holding regular meetings with Margaret Bailey,
especially during the current ‘year end’ phase regarding financial
budgeting.
The Head of ICT was attending monthly meetings with other local
authorities where discussions on sharing of services and expertise were
being held reviewing and investigating a number of opportunities.
1

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 April 2010
Action By

Min 6/10
There were still concerns about the Contact Centre’s capacity to deal with
the increase in enquiries leading up to the General Election. The
Chairman asked Andy Radford to check if South Norfolk had procedures
which could be shared. He also asked for an update on election
readiness of the Contact Centre to be made to the Exec Board on
Monday 12 April 2010.

Monica
Coffey,
Andy
Radford,
Mark
Stokes

Min 7/10
The Policy and Performance Manager would be presenting a report to
CMT on Wednesday proposing standardised documentation to allow for
projects to be approved, managed and closed. A single governance
model for project initiation would also be introduced. The new system
would allow for progress tracking. The design should be ready for the
next meeting.
Min 10/10
Only high level figures had been made available at the workshop. The
Chairman asked for a finance representative to attend future meetings.
Min 13/10
The Chairman said that the Chief Executive was now involved in trying to
resolve this matter. The Director of Governance and Finance was
meeting with Forest Heath later in the day and he would also discuss it
then.
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2010 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
17/09 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Margaret Bailey, Monica
Coffey and Lesley Heywood.
18/09 URGENT BUSINESS
None.
19/09 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
None.
20/09 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
Mr P Duigan was in attendance.
21/09 ICT SECURITY POLICY
The Head of ICT presented the report which refreshed the Security
Policy.
He pointed out that the ISO27001 standard referred to at point 4.2 of the
report was not currently being sought but was the standard that the
Council should aspire to.
2

Margaret
Bailey

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 April 2010
Action By

With reference to point 6.1, the Chairman asked if it would still be
acceptable to download such things as map updates to Council provided
navigation devices, etc and was advised that this should be fine as these
items did not pose a security risk. However, as there were restrictions on
downloading from the internet, Members should always check with ICT
before requesting a download.
The question of Members using social media strategy, such as Facebook
and Twitter was also discussed. Although it was acceptable to access
such sites when representing the Council it was suggested that Members
would benefit from training to help them avoid potential problems. (Note:
Communications are due to issue a Social Media Policy document
shortly).
Business Continuity was discussed and the Chairman requested an
update from the Deputy Chief Executive at the next meeting, to advise on
what methods of back-up power generation were being considered for
Elizabeth House; whether there was budget availability and if so, the
proposed timeline for their introduction.
With regard to the use of passwords the Head of ICT said that a training
session and security awareness exercise would be arranged for Members
and Officers to reiterate the need for security and to ensure all staff and
Members were aware of their obligations. The Chairman suggested that
the training should be compulsory.

Mark
Stokes

Kevin J
Taylor

The Director of Governance and Finance noted that the wording on page
141 should mirror that under 3.1.1 on page 121, requiring all staff and
Members to read, understand and comply with the ICT Security Policy.
He also asked what would happen if anyone failed to sign the
undertaking.
The Head of ICT undertook to reissue page 141 to amend the wording
and to clarify the consequences of failing to sign. He would also amend
the wording to require all completed slips to be returned to him.
The report was noted.
22/09 CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY
Lady Fisher was keen to launch the Customer Access Strategy but the
Chairman was concerned that it did not clearly set out how it would
achieve its aims. In the absence of the Customer Services Manager it
was agreed to bring the Strategy back to the next meeting for clarification.
23/09 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
In the absence of the Strategic Contracts & Procurement Manager the
Policy and Performance Manager presented the Strategy.
The Chairman was concerned that the Strategy was too long. He said
that a Strategy should define the objectives and the ways that they could
be optimally achieved in about six pages. The narrative should be
contained in appendices to the Strategy. He asked for the Senior
3

Monica
Coffey

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 April 2010
Action By

Business Improvement Officer to attend the next meeting as he had
designed a model which the Chairmen thought should be used for all
future Strategies.

Adam
Colby

The Policy and Performance Manager explained that the Strategy had
been trimmed already and had been brought to the meeting to receive
feedback from the Members.
It was agreed that the report would be brought back to the next meeting.
24/09 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS: ISO14001
The Policy and Performance Manager presented his report which
considered the benefits that could be delivered by the ISO 14001
(Environmental Management) standard.
The Chairman asked if funding had been allocated and was told that an
application could be made to the Organisational Development Reserve to
finance the first year’s costs. The Policy and Performance Manager
suggested that a Pre-Certification Audit would help to identify the current
position and enable the production of a Gap Analysis and implementation
plan.
The Chairman asked the Director of Governance and Finance if South
Norfolk might be interested in joining the Council to achieve the standard
and he agreed to raise the matter with them.
The Chairman noted that if the standard was introduced it would be
managed by Lady Fisher’s portfolio. He had also asked the Policy and
Performance Manager to investigate BSI 31100(?) which would be
managed by the Governance Portfolio, although both would be reviewed
by the Audit Committee under its Risk Management and Governance
function.
The Policy and Performance Manager confirmed that his section had the
capacity to carry out the work and said that the Gap Analysis report
currently being undertaken would be presented to the Audit Committee.
RESOLVED that:
(1)
(2)

An application be made to the Organisational Development Stephen
Reserve for funding; and
James
The report be presented to CMT and Audit Committee for
their views.

25/09 LICENSING AND BUSINESS SUPPORT
The report author was not in attendance at the meeting.
The Chairman asked what progress had been made on front line
optimisation and Lady Fisher advised him that guidelines had been
produced and that systems would be developed to monitor and review
outcomes.
The new ICT system was in and working and about 10% of the data
4

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 April 2010
Action By

migration and cleansing had taken place. It was noted that the data
migration timetable had slipped a little and this element of the project
would not be fully completed in April, however it was expected that it
would be 85% complete within three months. This work was taking longer
than expected due to staff changes/shortages and the necessity to
significantly cleanse the data before it was migrated.
The Business Support Team had now formally disbanded and the existing
staff had been successfully re-deployed in new roles within the Authority.
After further discussion the Chairman concluded that this was an
excellent model of how projects should be done. He congratulated
Licensing, the BIT, ICT and Finance teams on the good work they had all
done to date.
26/09 PROJECTS REVIEW
(a)

Project Progress
The ICT Project Manager presented the report which contained a table of
33 projects, 15 of which were complete and could now be formally signed
off. A separate list of potential future projects was also included in the
report. This project list would be reissued with the completed projects
removed.
The Chairman queried the capacity of the teams to deliver such a number
of projects and asked if there should be a cap on the number of projects
to be undertaken. It was decided that this was not practical as some
projects needed very little input, whereas others took a great deal of time.
The ICT Project Manager asked for approval to request the carry over of
£667,000 to supplement the £289,000 allocated in the current year’s
budget. The Chairman provisionally approved this but requested that
more financial information be circulated to the Sub-Committee.
The Chairman left the meeting at 12.35pm.

(b)

Assets Estateman
Mr P Claussen assumed the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.
The ICT Project Manager presented the end of project report.
Although a fully functioning ICT system had been installed, it was noted
that the full operational benefits of this project had not been realised. The
Project and Performance Manager undertook to ensure that this would
appear in the relevant department’s Service Plan.
The Chairman suggested that it might be necessary to bring such items to
the Performance Clinic to ensure benefits were realised as indicated in
the PID.
The report was noted.

5

Kevin
Rump

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 April 2010
Action By

(c)

Contaminated Land
The ICT Project Manager confirmed that this project had realised its
benefits, been completed on time and was being used successfully by the
team.
The Chairman asked how this achievement could be acknowledged and
the Policy and Performance Manager suggested that the Performance
Clinic would be the appropriate forum to demonstrate the success of this
project. The Head of ICT also referenced positive feedback received from
the recent Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

(d)

Government Connect
The ICT Project Manager explained that this was a continuous project
with new requirements surfacing each year. In the current year the
Council would be required to comply with Gov 4.1 which provided
additional security and financial obligations on the Council. Further
information on the Council’s obligations was being sought.
The work done by Simon Stubbs, to bring the Council up to the required
standard, was noted and recognised by the Chairman who said this was
another excellent project that was being done well and should also be
acknowledged at the Performance Clinic.

(e)

PCI Compliance Phase
The ICT Project Manager explained that the Council was required to be
PCI compliant for card transactions.
The project was in three phases:
Phase 1
Phase 2

-

Phase 3

-

Carry out an assessment
Take action to address any areas that failed to
meet PCI Standards
Monitor

Phase 1 had been completed and all card information was now stored off
site by CAPITA who already had PCI compliance.
The Director of Governance and Finance noted that South Norfolk had
been through this process about two years ago and had also entrusted
card information to CAPITA.
The ICT Project Manager said that they would be formulating an action
plan for Phase 2 and would seek advice from South Norfolk on how they
had managed this phase.<2>
27/09 PROJECT APPLICATIONS
(a)

Housing Digital TV
As the sponsors were not available to attend, this report was deferred
until the next meeting.
6

Kevin
Rump

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 April 2010
Action By

28/09 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
the following items of business on the grounds that they involved
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
29/09 LAGAN HEALTHCHECK
The ICT Project Manager told Members that a health check had been
carried out to ascertain the current position and identify any problems.
The test had identified a number of issues and a workshop had been
arranged to discuss what actions to take and in what order.
The Chairman was keen for more use to be made of the information
available from the Lagan system. He suggested that the Senior Business
Improvement Officer should work on this to promote wider use of Lagan
across the authority and to ensure that the valuable data collected by the
system was being used to best effect by relevant service areas.
It was agreed that the Senior Business Improvement Officer would
present a report to CMT.
30/09 PENETRATION TEST
The ICT Project Manager explained that the Council were required to
carry out regular Penetration Tests as part of the Gov Connect
programme. The test would need to be repeated again at the end of the
year.
Various issues had been highlighted from the past test and actions were
underway. An update on progress would be given at the next meeting.
The report was noted.
31/09 STERIA SERVICE REVIEW
The report was noted.
32/09 NEXT MEETING
At the request of the Chairman the date of the next meeting was changed
from 4 to 5 May 2010.
The next meeting would be held in the St George’s Room, Elizabeth
House at 09.30 on Wednesday 5 May 2010.
The meeting closed at 1.30 pm

CHAIRMAN
7

